Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 - B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141

www.tillamookcounty.gov
503-842-3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

RESOURCE ZONE EXCEPTION
#851-25-000598-PLNG:
STRICKER / KENNEDY

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

February 26, 2026
Dear Property Owner:

This is to confirm that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development APPROVED
WITH CONDITIONS the above-cited Resource Zone Exception Request on February 26, 2026.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are
available for inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website:

https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the
Department of Community Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission,
who will hold a public hearing. Forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department in accordance
with Article 10 of the TCLUO before 4:00 PM on March 10, 2026. Unless appealed, the Effective Date
of Decision shall be February 26, 2026.

Request: An exception request to reduce the required 100-foot resource zone setback from the
Farm (F-1) zone boundary to a 25-foot setback, establishing a 25-foot rear-yard
setback to allow for the construction of a residential structure (single-family dwelling).

Location: The subject property is located South of the City of Tillamook, located at Hurliman
Hill Road, a Private Road and designated as Tax Lot 1201 in Section 21A of Township
2 South, Range 9 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon.

Zone: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2)

Applicant: Stricker Construction, 315 N Juniper Court, Rockaway, OR 97136

Property Owner: Stanley Kennedy, 13875 S John Wayne Lane, Mulino, OR 97042

#851-25-000598-PLNG: Stricker / Kennedy 1



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification of

this

1.

approval.

The Applicant/Property owner shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable,
including approved onsite wastewater treatment permits and an approved Building and Zoning Permit
from the Tillamook County Department of Community Development.

Residential structures shall maintain a minimum 25-foot resource zone setback from the northern (rear
yard) property line of the subject property adjacent to the Farm (F-1) zone. All other setback
requirements of the Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) zone shall be adhered to.

The Applicant/Property owner shall submit a site plan, drawn to scale and depicting all required yard
setbacks and the reduced resource zone setback, at the time of consolidated Building/Zoning Permit

application submittal.

Development shall otherwise comply with the applicable standards and requirements of TCLUO
Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone.

Applicant/Property Owner shall comply with the applicable standards and requirements of TCLUO
Section 4.130, including submittal of a Geologic Hazard Assessment (Geologic Hazard Report). The
Assessment is required if average existing slopes are equal to or greater than 29 percent within footprint
or area to be disturbed. The Assessment shall be submitted to the Department prior to development of
the subject property. The average existing slope of the area proposed for development shall also be
clearly identified on the site plan submitted with the consolidated Building/Zoning Permit application.

In accepting this approval, the property owner understands intensive farm or forest practices may be
conducted upon adjacent or nearby land zoned for farm or forest use. The property owner hereby
acknowledges that practices may involve but are not limited to the application of herbicides or
fertilizers (including aerial spraying), road construction, changes in view, noise, dust, odor, traffic, and
other impacts related to natural resource activities. The property owner acknowledges the residential
use of this property may be impacted by such activities and is accepting of that fact. In the event of
conflict, the property owner understands preference will be given to farm and forest practices.

A covenant to the deed shall be required, informing that intensive farm or forest practices may be
conducted upon adjacent or nearby land zoned for farm or forest use and limiting pursuance of a claim
for relief or cause of action of alleging injury from farming or forest practices. A copy of the recorded
covenant included as ‘Exhibit D’ shall be provided at the time of applying for Consolidated
Zoning/Building Permit.

This approval expires if a Building Permit is not applied for within two (2) years of issuance of this
approval.

Sincerely,
Tillamook County Department of Community Development

20 ] .
Cror i Ntz e

Conrad Kurrelmeier, Land Use Planner I

Sarah Absher, CFM, Director

Enc.:

Vicinity & Assessor/Zoning Map
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Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
- BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 Third Street Suite B
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamookcounty.gov
503-842-3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

RESOURCE ZONE EXCEPTION
#851-25-000598-PLNG:

STRICKER / KENNEDY
Administrative Decision & Staff Report

Decision: Approved with Conditions
Decision Date: February 26, 2026
Report Prepared By: Conrad Kurrelmeier, Land Use Planner

GENERAL INFORMATION:

Request: An exception request to reduce the required 100-foot resource zone setback from the
Farm (F-1) zone boundary to a 25-foot setback, establishing a 25-foot rear-yard setback
to allow for the construction of a residential structure (single-family dwelling).

Location: The subject property is located South of the City of Tillamook, located at Hurliman
Hill Road, a Private Road and designated as Tax Lot 1201 in Section 21A of Township
2 South, Range 9 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon.

Zone: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2)

Applicant: Stricker Construction, 315 N Juniper Court, Rockaway, OR 97136

Property Owner: Stanley Kennedy, 13875 S John Wayne Lane, Mulino, OR 97042

Description of Site and Vicinity: Assessor records indicate the subject property encompasses

approximately 1.08-acres and is irregular in shape. The subject property is fairly level, is vegetated with

grasses and trees and is currently vacant (Exhibit A & B). No mapped wetlands or other natural features

are identified in the proposed development area (Exhibit A & B).

The subject property is located south of the City of Tillamook. The property is adjacent to the Farm zone

(F-1) along its northern (rear) boundary (Exhibit A). The front property line abuts Hurliman Hill Road, a
private road.

#851-25-000598-PLNG: Stricker / Kennedy 1
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The vicinity is comprised of an area of Farm (F-1) and Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) zoned properties
which are generally improved with single-family dwellings and accessory structures or are vacant. FEMA
Flood Insurance Rate Map #41057C0595F dated September 28, 2018, confirms the subject property is not
located in the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) (Exhibit A). The property is within an area of geologic
hazard with mapped areas of shallow landslide susceptibility (Exhibit A).

The Applicant proposes to reduce the 100-foot setback from the Farm (F-1) zone boundary located at the
northern (rear) property line to a 25-foot setback, establishing a 25-foot rear-yard setback to allow for the
construction of a residential structure (single-family dwelling) (Exhibit A & B).

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE AND COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS:

The desired use is governed through the following sections of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance
(TCLUO). The suitability of the proposed use, in light of these criteria, is discussed in Section III of this
report:

A. TCLUO Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) Zone

B. TCLUO Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

ANALYSIS:

Notice of the request was mailed to property owners within 250 feet of the subject property and other
agencies on January 20, 2026. One comment was received during the 14-day public comment period and
is included as “Exhibit C” of this report. Neighbor has concerns regarding the applicant’s residential
proximity to farm uses. Criterion of this report mitigates concerns.

Section 3.010: Raral Residential 2-Acre (RR-2} Zone

Section 3.010(4) Standards: Land divisions and development in the RR-2 and RR-10 zone shall conform
to the following standards, unless more restrictive supplemental regulations apply:

(k} No residential structure shall be located within 100 feet of an F-1, F, or SFW-20 zone boundary,
unless it can be demonstrated that natural or man-made features will act as an equally effective
barrier to conflicts between resource and residential used; or that a residential structure could not
otherwise be placed on the property without requiring a variance to the 100 foot requirement. In
either case, all yard requirements in this zone shall still apply.

Findings: Applicant is proposing to reduce the 100-foot setback from the Farm (F-1) zone boundary by
75-feet and establish a 25-foot setback from the northern (rear) property line to allow for the placement of
a residential structure (single-family dwelling) (Exhibit B). The applicant states that due to the size and
steep slope of the southern portion property, a residential structure could not otherwise be placed on the
subject property without Exception approval (Exhibit B).

Staff find the subject property is identified as Tax Lot 1201 and is 1.08 acres (Exhibits A & B). As depicted
on the zoning map included in “Exhibit A” of this report, the Farm Zone boundary runs along the northern
property line. Applicant has stated the tree line serves as a barrier between the proposed dwelling and the
farm uses (Exhibit B).

Staff find the tree line at the rear of the property currently separates the subject property from resource
activities which occur on the adjacent Farm (F-1) zone to the north (Exhibit A). Staff find the natural tree
line can act as an effective barrier between the resource and residential uses. Staff conclude this criterion is
met.

#851-25-000598-PLNG: Stricker / Kennedy 2
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B. Section 4.130: Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas

The purpose of these Development Requirements for Geologic Hazard Areas is to protect people, lands and
development in areas that have been identified as being subject to geologic hazards.

The provisions and requivements of this section are intended to provide for identification and assessment
of risk from geologic hazards, and to establish standards that limit overall risk 1o the community from
identified hazards to a level acceptable to the community. Development in identified hazard areas is subject
to increased levels of risk, and these risks must be acknowledged and accepted by present and future
property owners who proceed with development in these areas.

TCLUO Section 4.130(2)(a) identifies the subject property within an area of mapped geologic hazard,
specifically within an area of shallow landslide susceptibility as identified in DOGAMI Open File Report
0-20-13 (Exhibit A). Section 4.130(2)(f) requires submittal of a Geologic Hazard Assessment (Geologic
Hazard Report) where the average existing slopes are equal to or greater than 29 percent measured from
the highest to lowest point of the footprint or area to be disturbed.

As per TCLUO Section 4.130(5), Staff find a Geologic Hazard Report prepared in conformance with the
standards of TCLUO 4.130(4) shall be submitted to this Department for review and approval prior to
applying for Consolidated Zoning/Building Permits if average existing slopes of the subject property are
equal to or greater than 29 percent as specified above. Staff find that a condition of approval can be made
to ensure compliance with this standard at the time of Consolidated Zoning/Building permit submittal.

DECISION: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

Staff conclude that the applicant has satisfied the review criteria and can meet all applicable ordinance
requirements at the time of application. Therefore, Staff approves this request for an exception to the Farm
(F-1) zone setback subject to the Conditions of Approval in Section V of this report. This approval does
not address any additional development of the subject property.

By accepting this approval, the applicant and property owner agrees to indemnify, defend, save and hold
harmless Tillamook County, and its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, suit, action or activity
undertaken under this approval, including construction under a Building Permit approved subject to this
approval. The applicant/property owner shall obtain all of the necessary local, state, and federal permits
and comply with all applicable regulations for the proposed construction.

Appeal of this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission,
who will hold a public hearing. In such cases, forms and fees must be filed in the office of this Department
before 4:00 PM on March 10, 2026.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Failure to comply with the Conditions of Approval and ordinance provisions could result in nullification of
this approval.

1. The Applicant/Property owner shall obtain all Federal, State, and Local permits, as applicable,

including approved onsite wastewater treatment permits and an approved Building and Zoning Permit
from the Tillamook County Department of Community Development.
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Residential structures shall maintain a minimum 25-foot resource zone setback from the northern (rear
yard) property line of the subject property adjacent to the Farm (F-1) zone. All other setback
requirements of the Rural Residential 2-Acre (RR-2) zone shall be adhered to.

The Applicant/Property owner shall submit a site plan, drawn to scale and depicting all required yard
setbacks and the reduced resource zone setback, at the time of consolidated Building/Zoning Permit
application submittal.

Development shall otherwise comply with the applicable standards and requirements of TCLUO
Section 3.010: Rural Residential 2-Acre {(RR-2) Zone,

Applicant/Property Owner shall comply with the applicable standards and requirements of TCLUO
Section 4.130, including submittal of a Geologic Hazard Assessment (Geologic Hazard Report). The
Assessment is required if average existing slopes are equal to or greater than 29 percent within footprint
or area to be disturbed. The Assessment shall be submitted to the Department prior to development of
the subject property. The average existing slope of the area proposed for development shall also be
clearly identified on the site plan submitted with the consolidated Building/Zoning Permit application.

In accepting this approval, the property owner understands intensive farm or forest practices may be
conducted upon adjacent or nearby land zoned for farm or forest use. The property owner hereby
acknowledges that practices may involve but are not limited to the application of herbicides or
fertilizers (including aerial spraying), road construction, changes in view, noise, dust, odor, traffic, and
other impacts related to natural resource activities. The property owner acknowledges the residential
use of this property may be impacted by such activities and is accepting of that fact. In the event of
conflict, the property owner understands preference will be given to farm and forest practices.

A covenant to the deed shall be required, informing that intensive farm or forest practices may be
conducted upon adjacent or nearby land zoned for farm or forest use and limiting pursuance of a claim
for relief or cause of action of alleging injury from farming or forest practices. A copy of the recorded
covenant included as ‘Exhibit D’ shall be provided at the time of applying for Consolidated
Zoning/Building Permit.

This approval expires if a Building Permit is not applied for within two (2) years of issuance of this
approval.

EXHIBITS

All Exhibits referenced herein are, by this reference, made a part hereof:

Maps

Applicant’s submittal

Public Comments

Restrictive Covenant: Farm Forest Practices

OOw»
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Tillamook County
2025 Real Property Assessment Report

Account 357517
Map 250921A001201 Tax Status Assessable
Code -TaxID 0912 - 357517 Account Status  Active
Subtype NORMAL
Legal Descr See Record
Mailing KENNEDY, STANLEY MICHAEL TRUSTEE & Deed Reference # 2025-4038
KENNEDY, RENEE ANN TRUSTEE . P
13875 S JOHN WAYNE LN Sales !DateiPrlce 09-15-2025/ 30
MULINO OR 97042 Appraiser HANNAH HANCOCK
Property Class 400 MA SA NH
RMV Class 400 01 AC 102
[ Site Situs Address City |
Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAYV AV RMV Exception CPR %
0912 Land 127,490 Land 0
Impr 0 Impr 0
Code Area Total 127,490 53,670 53,670 0
Grand Total 127,490 53,670 53,670 0

Land Breakdown
Coade Plan Trend
,

Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source ) Size Land Class Trended RMV
0812 4 RR-2  Market 109 1.08 AC 127,490
Code Area Total 1.08 AC 127,490
Improvement Breakdown
Code Year Stat Trend
Area ID# Built Class Description % Total Sgft Ex% MS Acct Trended RMV
Exemptions / Special Assessments / Notations
Notations Amount Tax
w FARMLAND - UNZONED (NONUSE) - POTENTIAL TAX 308A.706 0.00 507.74
ADDED 2019

2014-15-397.07
2015-16-398.52
2016-17-$100.43
2017-18-5104.54
2018-19-3107.18
Code Area 0912

Fire Patrol Amount Acres Year

@ FIRE PATROL NORTHWEST 20.00 1.08 2025

s FIRE PATROL SURCHARGE 0.00 2025
Comments 1/11/07 Added RMV/MAV to account. KF

7/27M16 Land reappraisal, combined $1 into this account.LM

4/20/17 - Due to a Lot Ling Adjustment, a portion of taxlot 289 21A 1201 will now be carried in taxlot 1101. There
was alse a size correction due to GIS acreage calculations. Moved builidngs fo taxiot 1101 and apportioned MAV.,
£J.

06/21/19 Disqualified .36 acres from Designated Forestland program due to being below 2 acre minimum. Brought
land to market and posted additional taxes. Disqualified .72 acres from Non-EFU program due to non use. Brought
land to market and posted PAT. Applied exceptions for disqualified land. HT

12/30/2025 4:28 PM Page 1 of 1




EXHIBIT B



Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 |  Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819
www.co.tillamook.or.us

OFFICE USE ONLY

PLANNING APPLICATION -
DEC 1 6 2025

vl dop - ¥
Address: Z{5 N Judpey (- P&:WM By
City: [<orpgocd State: O Zipi 97//3C- OApproved [Denied
Email: S{"}"(WZ@MWMW £ Received by:

Property RECEipt #:

Byt SRTALOS [,
Address: ¥

City: %,ﬂp State*-'r;.t?— Zip: 5D 351'25'M-PLNG
Email: —fZy101 & Kﬂ/mﬂd{j 125, <o

Request: e UG €Y (Brpwvte  Stdbgelt  An 425,

e, o divnonsiemal (SSces

Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)

Name: §hr|(,ke4 C&Ytﬁe Phone: 3 36T %7(

Type Il Type Il Type IV

0 Farm/Forest Review [ Detailed Hazard Report O Ordinance Amendment
[ Conditional Use Review [0 Conditional Use (As deemed [ Large-Scale Zoning Map
[ Variance by Directar) Amendment

é)Exception tr Riparian Setback

] Nonconforming Review {Major or Minor)

[0 Development Permit Review for Estuary
Development

[ ©rdinance Amendment [ Plan and/or Code Text
[0 mMap Amendment Amendment

[0 Goal Exception

[0 Nonconforming Review (As

[0 Non-farm dwelling in Farm Zone deemed by Director)

[ Foredune Grading Permit Review [ Variance (As deemed by

[J Neskowin Coastal Hazards Area Director)

Location:

Site Address:

MapNumber: 95 g Z1A 201
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Clerk’s Instrument #:

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be responsible for
obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is

complete, accurate, and consistent with otheg4riformation submitted with this application.
), —
/ /z ‘//- Z .)

prgperty OwngfSignature (aeqmrnd] Date

e (1. 25

Date

| Land Use Application Rev. 6/9/23
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EXHIBIT C



Hi Sarah, | received the notice about the resource zone exception application #851-25-000598-PLNG. |
own the neighboring F1 land the setback variance is being applied for. | don't necessarily have any
objections yet, but | have a few questions about the impact if the variance is granted.

Survey- Will the applicant be required to have the property line formally surveyed to determine building
location to whatever set back variance is given? | don't believe my fence is directly on the property line

and would not want them basing their building location off it and potentially building even closer to the
property line,

Farming activities- will the applicant be required to sign a covenant restriction that is recorded on the
deed for them and any future owners of that property that prevents them suing the neighboring farmlands
for farming activity such as spreading, spraying, mowing, raising livestock, etc and any dust the is kicked
up from building so close to our road and driveway?

Is 25' the standard variance given in situations like this? | have never seen or been involved with one of
these but going from 100' to 25' seems like a large variance.

Again, | am not automatically opposing or supporting this. | would like further clarification to the impact
this will have on my land.

Thanks

George Werner
503-812-6040
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